
 
 

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LGES 
MEETING 

 
4.00 pm MONDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2019 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 3.30 pm.   
This Meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 

using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 
 

3. Corporate Self-Evaluation – Inspection Area 3   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

5 - 62 

4. Update on Carbon and Energy Management 
Activities in Schools  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

63 - 72 

5. The Additional Learning Needs and Education 
Tribunal (Wales) Act  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

73 - 114 

6. Securing Sufficient Nursery Education for the 
County Borough of Merthyr Tydfil  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Education 
 

115 - 144 

7. Work Programme 2019/20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

145 - 156 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 



10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 

 

  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  H R Jones (Chair) 

                      S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors: H Barrett, B Carter, D Chaplin and M Jones 
 
Co-optees: C Brown, R Lazell, K Phelan, M Symonds, 
A Rees, K Jones and K Sutton 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Corporate Self-Evaluation – Inspection Area 3 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 Self-evaluation is a useful process that is rigorous and enables Chief Officers, Heads 
of Service and officers to be critically reflective about outcomes, service provision 
and leadership and management. 

 
1.2 Following a refocus exercise of documentation to ensure it continued to meet the 

organisation’s needs; the Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) approved 
the re-introduction of the corporate self-evaluation process in May 2019.    

 
1.3 Completion of the process is undertaken in ‘bite-sized’ chunks on a question-by-

question basis.  This aims to support all officers involved to contribute to the process 
whilst maintaining their ability to manage multiple other priorities. 

 
1.4 This report focuses on the completion of the self-evaluation undertaken by the 

Learning department in relation to Key Question 3 (Leadership and Management).  
The response directly relates to the Best Start to Life theme laid down in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan: Focus on the Future. It also meets the requirements of the 
Estyn Inspection framework – the inspectorate for education within Wales 

 
1.5 This report and its appendices highlight the key findings of the self-evaluation 

activity; outlines areas of good practice along with areas for development; and 
identifies the priorities for improvement which are incorporated in our Business 
Improvement Plan. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members to provide officers feedback on the content of the 
report developed through completion of the self-evaluation process. 

 

Date Written 15th November 2019 

Report Author Sue Walker / Anthony Lewis 

Service Area Learning  

Committee Date 25th November 2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Self-evaluation is a business process that is rigorous and enables organisations to 

be critically reflective about outcomes, service provision and leadership and 
management.  In 2013/14, the Council introduced a self-evaluation process which 
was completed by officers at Head of Service level.  The format of the challenge 
sessions was based on high-level challenge in a session lasting 2-2½ hours; with a 
number of Heads of Service. 

 
3.2 From using lessons learned over previous years, the format of the challenge of self-

evaluation was developed (eg.) self-evaluation was undertaken on a service-level 
basis; with challenge being offered via a Performance Board consisting of the Chief 

[...]
a of improvement is to formalise the process where feedback is used to help 
shape service priorities and service planning so that this can be evidenced and to 
share this information with stakeholders so they are aware of the influence their 
feedback and engagement has had.  
 

5.7  Safeguarding is good because there are many strong features and whilst there are 
areas for development there are no significant areas that require improvement. The 
local authority meets safeguarding regulations and ensures that all school staff 
remain in compliance with training requirements. The detailed Estyn Self-evaluation 
form for Safeguarding and Child Protection has been completed and no significant 
areas for development were identified, although areas for development have been 
noted across each of the 10 SER questions included in the framework. 

 
A copy of the SER has been provided as Appendix 3 to this report. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 The aim is for Leadership and Management to be at least Good. 
 
6.2 This will be achieved by addressing the priorities for improvement identified in the 

SER but particularly those that will support leadership, people management and 
priority setting to improve from adequate to good.  

 
6.3 These priorities for improvement to address overall Leadership progress from 

adequate to good have been detailed below. 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 

Priorities for Improvement to progress from adequate to good 

Page 8



 
7.1 Review and refresh the core learning strategy Raising Standards ensuring aligned to 

relevant national, regional and local strategies, involving relevant stakeholders and 
communicating clearly to all staff.   

 
7.2 Increase the involvement of school leaders in school to school working in order to 

share best practice in teaching, learning and leadership and help deliver 
improvements in pupil outcomes. 

 
7.3 Review the strategic approach to Learning Department services and agree 

restructure to ensure delivery on priorities over the medium to long-term in a 
cohesive, collaborative and sustainable way. Timely and clear communication of this 
strategy to staff and other stakeholders is required.  

 
7.4 Increase structured learning and training opportunities for all staff across Education 

services particularly those at middle management level and above to support 
strategic development and succession planning. 

 
7.5 Secure appropriate staffing resources to enable the delivery of a Capita One 

Development Plan which will help to ensure data is used more effectively across the 
Learning department to inform service priorities for improvement. 

 
7.6 Estyn recommendations from 2012 and the Post Inspection Action Plan successfully 

delivered in 2016 should be reviewed to evaluate the local authority’s current 
position against these areas and identify any priorities for improvement that emerge 
to inform Council and service priorities.  

 
Priorities for Improvement to sustain Good provision in existing areas 

 
7.7 Complete the formula funding review and implement recommendations in a timely 

manner to ensure the formula is fair and equitable, needs based/efficient, 
transparent, and as simple as possible. 

 
7.8 Carbon management projects in schools need to be taken forward in collaboration 

with Property Services to reduce the Carbon Footprint in schools and improve 
energy efficiency and sustainability. 

 
7.9 Continue to develop and embed stakeholders’ involvement in contributing towards 

the local authority’s self-evaluation processes and identification of priority areas for 
improvement.  

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 The corporate self-evaluation process is based around the services/activities 

delivered and should reflect the contribution made in relation to the four wellbeing 
objectives set down by the Council in focus in the Corporate Wellbeing Plan.   

 

Page 9



8.2 This report specifically links to the B
[...]
keholders and communicating clearly to 
all staff.   

 Increase the involvement of school leaders in school to school working in order to share best practice in 
teaching, learning and leadership and help deliver improvements in pupil outcomes 

 Review the strategic approach to Learning Department services and agree restructure to ensure 
delivery on priorities over the medium to long-term in a cohesive, collaborative and sustainable 
way. Timely and clear communication of this strategy to staff and other stakeholders is required. 

 Increase structured learning and training opportunities for all staff across Education services 
particularly those at middle management level and above to support strategic development and 
succession planning. 

 
 

  

Priorities for Improvement: 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Page 9 of 29 
 

QUESTION 3:  LEADERSHIP & MANAGEMENT 

 
     
     

Question 3.2:  How effective is people management in the service? 
 
 
 

 
<  Adequate  > 

EVALUATION: When answering the question, consider the following: 
 

 Sickness absence management 

 Performance appraisals 

 Management of poor performance 

 Staff perception of management 

 Motivation of staff 

 Service resilience and over-reliance on key officers 
 

 
 
 

People management is adequate because although there are strong features which outweigh weaknesses, there are 
some important aspects requiring improvement.  
 
The performance management framework is well established and performance and wellbeing are well managed 
with low incidences of sickness absence.  
 
Long-term uncertainty over the services future due to regional collaboration discussions, historic service contraction 
and loss of senior posts had previously affected morale and motivation but this has begun to be addressed and staff 
are increasingly engaged and motivated through the Learning Away Days and because service contraction has 
slowed due to issues of resilience arising which has brought a perio
[...]
inely monitors compliance. 

 The Safeguarding Forum for schools and other relevant professionals, e.g. Youth Service 
Manager, continues to regularly meet and share current safeguarding policies, processes and 
good practice. Extrenal agencies are also invited to present at to this group e.g. the Police on 
County Lines and sharing of information.  

 The local authority disseminates up to date information, polices and protocols in respect of 
safeguarding to colleagues in the department and to schools.  

 The local authority provides information and resources in relation to anti-bullying and 
safeguarding week so that schools can partake in these activities. The aim of which is to 
ensure that children and young people can make informed choices.  

 Safeguarding Training has been delivered to Governors, peripatetic staff, and colleagues 
working in Catering and Transport to ensure that all those working with children or adults at 
risk are aware of their safeguarding. All schools have a governor who has responsibility for 
safeguarding. 100% of schools that have completed the SER have Governors who have 
responsibility for safeguarding trained to Level 3.  

 Safeguarding training has been delivered to local authority and school staff; to which all 
schools have engaged.   

Safeguarding training modules produced by Welsh Government have been shared with schools 
and local authority colleagues. 

Areas for further development: 

 A Safegaurding Standards Checklist is in development to improve the contract monitoring 

processes. 

 Clarity to be reached in respct of requirements by Contractors of when and who need 

DBS checks when working in a setting of children and vulnerable young adults.   
 

3. Does the local authority have a designated person for the management and 

oversight of child protection and safeguarding issues in education? 

If yes, please provide contact details and management information. 

What added value does this post bring to the managem
[...]
a number of 
improvements to services and practice. A quality assurance framework is now embedded and is 
driving improvements in practice. One of the areas we have sought to improve has been core 
group meetings, and lately there has been evidence of schools using safeguarding board process 
to alert us to relevant issues.  This demonstrates healthy and constructive challenge from an 
important partner agency.  

There is good engagement in the Safeguarding Board’s sub groups, the education termly 
Safeguarding group and Corporate Safeguarding Steering Group.   

Corporate Parenting Board’s annual report provides information about  educational support for 
looked after young people and the priorities for the year ahead. A joint scrutiny worshop on 24th 
June  provided a presentation  and hosted a Q&A session about the looked after population and 
our support for them. 

The work of the Children Looked After [CLA] Friendly handbook is crticial to our success and it is 
positive to see that eight schools will look to achive the associated quality mark.  This important 
development coupled with steps towards a trauma infomed approach and Fostering Well-being 
offers us a model  of a ‘team around the child’ approach and a consistent evidence base for 
future operating.  

Areas for development: 

 Identify a method and intervention that prevents a reduced timetable offer for 

Page 47



  
 

7 
 

vulnerable and looked after young people 

 Reduce the number of looked after young people who are not close to home 

 Develop an action plan for roll out of trauma informed training, fostering well-

being and CLA friendly schools  

5. Management of allegations against staff 

Does the local authority refer and report all incidents of alleged professional abuse 
to a professional strategy meeting? 

How well does the local authority ensure providers comply with the guidance for 
managing staff disciplinaries following such allegations?  

All incidents of alleged profess
[...]
and has been well received.  Training on how best to support pupils who are 
Transgender has also been delivered by Safer Merthyr Tydfil.  

Areas for further development: 

 Finalise Antibullying policy for schools to reflect new Welsh Government Antibullying 

Guidance 

 To improve the arrangements of the Council to fulfil its statuatory safeguarding  

cbligations.   

9. How clear and robust is the local authority’s behavioural support 

policy? 

How well does the local authority monitor incidents of physical intervention 
and restraint in its schools?  

How robustly does it analyse this and where appropriately reports this to the 
LSCB and elected members?  

Recording and Reporting Incidents 

Schools are strongly advised to keep systematic records of every significant incident in which 
physical intervention has been used, in accordance with school policy and procedures on the use 
of force and its child protection requirements. The purpose of recording is to ensure policy 
guidelines are followed, to inform parents, to inform future planning as part of school 
improvement processes, to prevent misunderstanding or misinterpretation of the incident and to 
provide a record for any future enquiry.  

As part of our monitoring process on incidents of physical intervention schools are expected to 
complete an  incident form contained in Appendix E of our Positive Behaviour Manangement 
guidance on a termly basis to the Inclusin Manager. There is a section in this guidance document 
outlining what is required by schools when reporting and recording such incidents.  
 
The Positive Behaviour Management guidance  

 references the legal background, the rationale for positive behaviour management and 
specific guidance on the use of physical intervention. 

 makes clear the exceptional circumstances in which physical restraint is to be used and 
the way in which it can be used.  

 sets out recording and reporting forms and procedures  

 highlights what to do fol
[...]
s made 

    

    

 
 
 

Additional notes provided by the local authority   

 
 
 
 

Page 62



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Update on Carbon and Energy Management 
Activities in Schools 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on some of the Carbon and Energy Management 
 activities in schools over the past 12 months. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members to provide officers feedback on the content of the 

report. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In 2012 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council along with other Local Authorities in   

Wales were the subject of a sector specific Carbon Management Review conducted 
by the Carbon Trust in Wales on behalf of the Welsh Government.  
 

3.2 This review ranked Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 21st out of the 22 Local 
Authorities in Wales and identified that the Council needed to improve in all aspects 
of Carbon and Energy management. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 In early 2015, the Authority commissioned an independent Carbon Management 
 Review by Carbon Trust accredited Consultants to measure progress made to 
 date and to provide further strategic direction. 
 

Date Written 15th  November 2019 

Report Author Iain Goldsworthy 

Service Area Neighbourhood Services 

Committee Date 25th November 2019 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4



 
4.2  Although the report showed that good progress had been made in some areas with 

little funding available, it also identified the main challenges faced by the Authority in 
relation to Carbon Management which were: 
 

 Scarce internal funding. 

 Limited physical resources with competing priorities. 

 An urgent need to improve engagement with staff to change behaviour. 

 The lack of a formal Energy Policy and Carbon Management Plan. 

 A need to increase e
[...]
 Tydfil County Borough Council’s (MTCBC’s) aspirational strategy to reduce 
CO2 emissions arising from its’ buildings (and the Leisure Trust’s), street lighting, 
fleet and business travel by 15% by 2025.  In November, the plan was formally 
approved by Council. Part of the plan involves supporting schools to reduce energy 
costs and emissions. Although, this is already taking place if resources allow we 
would like to formalise this approach with the production of a formal schools energy 
policy. 

 
5.9 Savings Tracker 
 

The Energy savings tracker (Appendix 1) highlights some of the energy, carbon and 
cost savings achieved in the authority since 2015. The savings tracker is broken 
down into the following 4 areas 1) Technical Projects 2) Operational Management 
and Behaviour Change 3) Design and Asset Management and 4) Energy Invoice 
Audit. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 The majority of our schools will have Energy Efficiency Measures (LED Lighting, 

BMS Systems, Renewables) installed which will lower running costs and carbon 
emissions. 

 
6.2 Water and Gas meters have AMR (Automatic Meter Read) capability which will give 

access to half hourly data. Enabling us to carry out pro-active energy management 
of Gas and Water Supplies. Financial Investment will be required to achieve this. 
 

6.3 The majority of schools to be connected to Trend 963 Building Management System 
allowing remote monitoring and optimisation of electrical and mechanical services 
within school buildings. 
 

6.4 Implementation of Systemslink Web Reporting module which will allow schools 
access to half hourly energy data. Enabling users to better monitor energy use and 
costs in their buildings  

Page 68



 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1  Agree a financing model with the Schools Forum that will provide a sustainable 

approach to funding energy efficiency measures in schools, utilising Salix Finance, 
taking into account schools delegated budgets. 

 
7.2  Continue 
[...]
.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Merthyr Tydfil must be prepared to implement the new system in line with the 

prescribed timescales starting in September 2021, with the complete system 
becoming operational from September 2024.  It is essential that LA and educational 
setting staff continue to aspire to a person centred approach and develop systems and 
plans that mirror the principles of the Act without compromising the current systems.  
The delay has allowed for further time to embed operational practices and to 
implement a timetable for the conversion from statements to IDPs.  We do not want to 
lose the momentum gained and as such there will be two systems operating from 
2020-2023.  This has been agreed across the region and certain groups have been 
identified for the first tranche for transfer.  The LA will need to ensure the continued 
effective work with colleagues, parents and children to manage this transition. 

 
7.2 We must secure the appointment of an officer to the statutory Early Years post by 

January 2021. 
 
7.3 Areas for development across the region have been identified in Appendix 3 - Key 

Messages from the Region.  
 
7.4 The Central South ALN Project Board and its various sub groups, Central South 

Education Directors and School Improvement Consortium, the CSC, will continue to 
work together over the next three years in partnership with the Welsh Government to 
prepare all stakeholders.  There remains a continuing need to improve strategic and 
systematic joint working practices across all agencies in order to enable the delivery 
of all that which is prescribed in the ALN Transformation Programme.  

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

 
8.1  The on-going work around the preparedness for the ALNET Act connects directly with 

the Best Start Wellbeing Objective – children and young people get the best start to 
life and are equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners and confident 
individuals.  

 
8.2 
[...]
l) that are unable to provide full-time FPN2 places, and a third (Twynyrodyn 
Community Primary) that can only do so whilst there are surplus places in the 
school, the local authority wants to work towards the strategic aim of securing full-
time provision of FPN2 across all of its schools. 

 
To address this strategic aim and in line with other strategic plans for 21st Century 
Schools and planning of school places, the following needs to be considered and 
scoped: 

 
7.3.1 Potential for capital works in Cyfarthfa Park Primary and Twynyrodyn 

Community Primary schools over short to medium term in order to increase 
capacity of nursery education provision to provide full-time FPN2, whilst 
maintaining FPN1 access.  

 
7.3.2 Long-term plans for Cyfarthfa Park Primary to potentially be part of Band C 

21st Century Schools Programme 2026 onwards. 
 

Page 141



7.3.3 Long-term planning of school places strategy for Twynyrodyn Community 
Primary and other neighbouring schools to optimise available places for 
nursery education and through primary education. 

 
7.3.4 The potential to provide full-time FPN2 places in all WM schools across the 

County Borough following the establishment of a third WM school on 
permanent premises September 2024 onwards, whilst maintaining FPN1 
access.  

 

8.0 NURSERY EDUCATION ADMISSIONS POLICY 
 
8.1 The nursery education admissions policy is published annually as part of the overall 

Annual School Admissions Policy. 
 

8.2 The following Nursery Education Provision is proposed to be offered for 20/21: 
 

 All FPN1 places will be part-time and will be for a minimum of 2.5 hours per day. 
 All FPN2 places will be full-time except in Cyfarthfa Park Primary and Ysgol 

Santes Tudful which will offer part-time places.  
 All full-time places will be a minimum of 5 hours per day. 

 
8.3 The nursery education admissions policy will be reviewed annually as part of the 

annual arrangement for consulting on the Schools Admissions P
[...]
of the programme of visits. 
 

Date to be 
confirmed 

 

Date to be 
confirmed 

 

Date to be 
confirmed 

 

P
age 155



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Corporate Self-Evaluation – Inspection Area 3
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	4 Update on Carbon and Energy Management Activities in Schools
	Appendix 1

	5 The Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Securing Sufficient Nursery Education for the County Borough of Merthyr Tydfil
	7 Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LGES MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2019 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  H R Jones (Chair) 
                       S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
Councillors H Barrett, B Carter, D Chaplin and M Jones 

  
 Cooptees: 

C Brown (Parent Governor-Primary), R Lazell (Parent Governor-
Secondary/Special) and A Rees (Public) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
L Mytton (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
S Walker (Chief Education Officer), A Lewis (Head of School 
Planning Performance and Resource), S Bowen (Inclusion and 
Wellbeing Manager), C Hole (Head of Community Wellbeing), 
I Goldsworthy (Energy Officer), S Ostler (Learning), S Lyons 
(Performance and Scrutiny Officer) and S Jablaoui 
(Performance Officer) 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

504   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Kath Phelan and Karl 
Jones (Co-optees) and Kaitlin Sutton (Youth Forum 
Representative). 

505   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No declarations of interest were made. 



 
 
 
 
   

506   Corporate Self-
Evaluation – Inspection 
Area 3 

Sue Walker referred to the Corporate Self-Evaluation report 
on Inspection Area 3 and she took members through the 
report in detail as follows: 
 

 Clarification on the Self Evaluation process.  
 

 Where we are now in relation to the judgement 
made (Leadership and Management). 

 

 Areas that are good and also areas that need 
improvement.  

 

 What we need to do next by addressing the 
priorities for improvement identified in the SER, 
particularly those that will support leadership, 
people management and priority setting, to improve 
from adequate to good.   

 
Sue Walker provided background information in relation to 
the following questions: 
 

 Staff resources that are required to enable the 
delivery of a Capita One Development Plan.  
 

 Clarification on the increased structured learning 
and training opportunities for all staff across 
Education Services, particularly those at middle 
management level. 
 

 Update on the Carbon Footprint within Schools and 
what feedback is being received from the Eco 
Committees on progress being made within 
Schools? 
 

 Update on whether clarity has been reached in 
respect of requirements by Contractors having DBS 
checks when working in a setting of children and 
vulnerable young adults.  
 

 Clarification on the method and intervention that 
prevents a reduced timetable offer for vulnerable 
and looked after young people.   
 

 How clear and robust is the Local Authority’s 
behavioural support policy and how robustly does it 
analyse this and where appropriately report this to 
the LSCB and elected Members?  At what stage 
would this information be shared with elected 
Members?   
 

 Clarification on the increase of school leaders in 
school to school working. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

- Members note the content of the report developed 
through completion of the self-evaluation process.  

 



 
 
 
 
   

- Members approve the judgement of adequate put 
forward by the Learning Department.  

507   Update on Carbon and 
Energy Management 
Activities in Schools 

Iain Goldsworthy gave members an update on some of the 
Carbon and Energy Management activities over the past 12 
months. 
 
In relation to the REFIT Energy Efficiency Programme, he 
made members aware that there is an error on the report 
and clarified that stage 2 is the end of the procurement 
process for appointing an energy services provider, stage 3 
is the investment grade audit and stage 4 will be installing 
the energy efficiency measures.   
 
Officers provided background information in relation to the 
following questions: 
 

 With regard to the installing of Systemslink Energy 
Management Software, could this software also 
include water meter readings.  

 

 Clarification on the Heolgerrig Kick Off Meeting 
document dated 5

th
 November 2019, as outlined in 

the background papers.  
 

 The independent carbon management review in 
2015. 
 

 Support from Headteachers and Caretakers in 
Schools across the County Borough.   
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

 Members note the contents of the report. 
 

 In relation to agreeing a financing model with the 
Schools Forum, that Steve Jones and Anthony 
Lewis be included on future discussions / 
considerations.   

 

 Alan Rees (co-optee) to liaise with Iain Goldsworthy 
in relation to correspondence on the independent 
carbon management review carried out in 2015. 

 

 Financial Sustainability (report from Penydre 
Cluster) to be added to the Forward Work 
Programme for the 24

th
 February 2020. 

508   The Additional 
Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal 
(Wales) Act 

Sarah Bowen referred to the report on the Additional 
Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Act and 
gave members an update in relation to the following: 
 

 Delay to the implementation of the Act, resulting in 
the statutory roles being created by the Act 
commencing in January 2021 and the ALN System 
commencing on a phased basis with effect from 
September 2021. 

 



 
 
 
 
   

 ALN Initial Readiness Survey being revisited to 
identify strengths and also gaps in areas that need 
to be focused on.  

 

 Key areas that have been focused on locally.  
 

 Where we want to be to move forward.  
 

Sarah Bowen gave background information in relation to the 
following questions: 
 

 Clarification on whether the appointment of an 
officer to the statutory Early Years post by January 
2021 will be a new post. 

 

 Confirmation of the ALNCO Cluster Leads that 
have been appointed to disseminate information 
and products for the Local Authority.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
Members note the contents of the report.   

509   Securing Sufficient 
Nursery Education for 
the County Borough of 
Merthyr Tydfil 

Anthony Lewis referred to the report on securing sufficient 
nursery education for the County Borough of Merthyr Tydfil 
and advised members that this has been scheduled today 
to give members an opportunity to scrutinise the report prior 
to it being considered at Full Council on the 18

th
 December 

2019.  
 
Anthony Lewis went through the report in detail as follows: 
 

 Nursery Education Provision 2014/15 onwards. 
 

 Statutory duty on the Local Authority. 
 

 Collaborative working on how to take forward 
Nursery Education. 

 

 Research report on securing sufficient nursery 
education provision.   
 

 Addressing the strategic aims for FPN1 / FPN2.   
 

 Sufficient nursery education provision (english 
medium places/welsh medium places).  

 

 The annual publication of the Nursery Education 
Admissions Policy as part of the overall Annual 
School Admissions Policy.   

 
Officers gave background information in relation to the 
following question: 
 

 Clarification on the two additional infants 
classrooms in Ysgol Santes Tudful and how these 
are going to be accommodated within the School.  

 



 
 
 
 
   

RESOLVED that: 
 
Members fully support this report to be scheduled to the Full 
Council meeting on the 18

th
 December 2019. 

 

510   Work Programme 
2019/20 

The  Committee considered and agreed the Work 
Programme with the following item being added to the 24

th
 

February 2020 agenda: 
 

- Financial Sustainability  -  report from Penydre 
Cluster  
A representative from the School Forum to be 
invited to the meeting.  

511   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised that there was no update on this matter.  

512   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the members reflected in detail on the items 
discussed in the meeting.  

513   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 

 
 

 


